net assets of the Foundation. However, the Corporation does not exercise control or significant
influence over the Foundation; consequently, these consolidated statements do not include the
assets, liabilities and activities of the Foundation.

During the year, the Corporation received from the Foundation contributions of $245,023
($383,112 in 2023). As at March 31, 2024, the Foundation owed the Corporation $290,464
($239,164 as at March 31, 2023).

14. Prior period adjustment
During the year it came to the Corporation’s attention that capital costs incurred in relation to
an ongoing capital project had been expensed in the prior year and the associated funding was
recognized into income. These expenses should have been recorded as capital assets and the
funding received in relation to these costs should have been recorded as deferred capital
contributions. The comparative figures have been retroactively restated as follows to reflect the
resulting prior period adjustment:

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

$ $ $

As at March 31, 2023
Assets

Capital assets 98,419,052   2,091,984   100,510,946

Liabilities
Deferred capital contributions 68,330,331   2,091,984   70,422,225

For the year ended March 31, 2023
Revenue

Ministry of Health 48,954,915   (2,091,894)   46,863,021

Expenses
Salaries 29,181,022   (175,000)   29,006,022
Contracted services 6,309,593   (1,891,914)   4,417,679
Supplies and other 1,695,802   (24,980)   1,670,822